
 

 
No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD   LETTER OF REQUEST FOR INTERNATIONAL  

JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
  HALE AND DORR LLP 
SONAL N. MEHTA (SBN 222086) 
  Sonal.Mehta@wilmerhale.com 
2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400 
Palo Alto, California 94306 
Telephone:  (650) 858-6000 

DAVID Z. GRINGER (pro hac vice) 
  David.Gringer@wilmerhale.com 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, New York 10007 
Telephone:  (212) 230-8800 

ARI HOLTZBLATT (pro hac vice) 
  Ari.Holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com 
MOLLY M. JENNINGS (pro hac vice) 
  Molly.Jennings@wilmerhale.com 
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, District of Columbia 20006 
Telephone:  (202) 663-6000 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Meta Platforms, Inc. 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION  
 

MAXIMILIAN KLEIN, et al., on behalf of 
themselves and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs,  

v. 

META PLATFORMS, INC., a Delaware 
Corporation headquartered in California,  

Defendant. 

 Case No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD  
 
LETTER OF REQUEST FOR 
INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL 
ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO THE 
HAGUE CONVENTION OF 18 MARCH 
1970 ON THE TAKING OF EVIDENCE 
ABROAD IN CIVIL OR COMMERCIAL 
MATTERS  
 
Judge: Hon. James Donato 

Case 3:20-cv-08570-JD   Document 380   Filed 11/18/22   Page 1 of 22

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 
No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD   LETTER OF REQUEST FOR INTERNATIONAL  

JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

The United States District Court for the Northern District of California presents its 

compliments to the Ministry of Justice of the People’s Republic of China and requests assistance 

in obtaining evidence to be used in civil proceedings before this Court. 

This request is made pursuant to, and in conformity with, Chapters I and II of the 

Convention of 18 March 1970 on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters 

(the “Hague Evidence Convention”), to which both the United States and the People’s Republic 

of China are party. 

Specifically, the District Court requests assistance in obtaining evidence from non-party 

Tencent Holdings Ltd. (“Tencent”), a Chinese entity residing in Shenzhen, the People’s Republic 

of China. 

SECTION I 

1. SENDER: 
The Honorable James Donato 
United States District Court of the Northern District of California 
450 Golden Gate Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
United States of America 

2. CENTRAL AUTHORITY OF THE REQUESTED STATE: 
International Legal Cooperation Center (ILCC) 
Ministry of Justice of China 
33, Pinganli Xidajie 
Xicheng District 
Beijing 100035 
People’s Republic of China 
Tel: +86 (10) 5560 4537 
Fax: +86 (10) 5560 4538 

3. PERSON TO WHOM THE EXECUTED REQUEST IS TO BE RETURNED: 
The Honorable James Donato 
United States District Court of the Northern District of California 
450 Golden Gate Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
United States of America 

With a Copy to the Parties’ Legal Representatives: 
Stephen A. Swedlow 

Case 3:20-cv-08570-JD   Document 380   Filed 11/18/22   Page 2 of 22

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 
No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD   LETTER OF REQUEST FOR INTERNATIONAL  

JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Tel: (312) 705-7400 
Email: stephenswedlow@quinnemanuel.com 
 
Shana E. Scarlett 
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 
715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202 
Berkeley, CA 94710 
Tel: (510) 725-3000 
Email: shanas@hbsslaw.com 
 
Yavar Bathaee 
Bathaee Dunne LLP 
445 Park Avenue, 9th Floor 
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (332) 322-8835 
Email: yavar@bathaeedunne.com 
 
Kristen M. Anderson 
Scott+Scott Attorneys at Law LLP 
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor 
New York, NY 10169 
Tel: (212) 223-6444 
Email: kanderson@scott-scott.com 
 
Sonal N. Mehta 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306 
Tel: (650) 858-6000 
Email: sonal.mehta@wilmerhale.com 
 
David Z. Gringer 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
Tel: (212) 230-8800 
Email: david.gringer@wilmerhale.com 
 

4. SPECIFICATION OF THE DATE BY WHICH THE REQUESTING AUTHORITY 

REQUIRES RECEIPT OF THE RESPONSE TO THE LETTER OF REQUEST: 

Case 3:20-cv-08570-JD   Document 380   Filed 11/18/22   Page 3 of 22

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD LETTER OF REQUEST FOR INTERNATIONAL 
JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

The Requesting Authority would greatly appreciate a response to the Request for 

Assistance as soon as is practicable, to ensure that the documents are received in a timely manner 

for use in the civil proceedings described below. 

SECTION II 

IN CONFORMITY WITH ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION, THE UNDERSIGNED 

APPLICANT HAS THE HONOR TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 

REGARDING THE INSTANT REQUEST: 

5. (a) REQUESTING JUDICIAL AUTHORITY (Article 3(a)):
The Honorable James Donato
United States District Court of the Northern District of California
450 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
United States of America

(b) TO THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY OF (Article 3(a)):

The People’s Republic of China

(c) NAME OF THE CASE AND ANY IDENTIFYING NUMBER:

Klein, et al. v. Meta Platforms, Inc., No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD, United States District Court

for the Northern District of California, San Francisco, CA, U.S.A.

6. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF THE PARTIES AND THEIR

REPRESENTATIVES (Article 3(b)):

(a) Plaintiffs:
Maximilian Klein

Sarah Grabert 

Rachel Banks Kupcho 

Affilious, Inc. 

Jessyca Frederick 

Mark Young 

Case 3:20-cv-08570-JD   Document 380   Filed 11/18/22   Page 4 of 22

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

 
No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD   LETTER OF REQUEST FOR INTERNATIONAL  

JUDICIAL ASSISTANCE 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

406 Property Services, PLLC 
 
Mark Berney 
 
Katherine Looper 

 

Representatives: 
 
Stephen A. Swedlow 
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Tel: (312) 705-7400 
Email: stephenswedlow@quinnemanuel.com 
 
Shana E. Scarlett 
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 
715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202 
Berkeley, CA 94710 
Tel: (510) 725-3000 
Email: shanas@hbsslaw.com 
 
Yavar Bathaee 
Bathaee Dunne LLP 
445 Park Avenue, 9th Floor 
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (332) 322-8835 
Email: yavar@bathaeedunne.com 
 
Kristen M. Anderson 
Scott+Scott Attorneys at Law LLP 
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor 
New York, NY 10169 
Tel: (212) 223-6444 
Email: kanderson@scott-scott.com 

(b) Defendant: 
Meta Platforms, Inc. 
1601 Willow Road 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 

Representatives: 
Sonal Mehta 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306 

Case 3:20-cv-08570-JD   Document 380   Filed 11/18/22   Page 5 of 22

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
  Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

  Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
  With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

  Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
  Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

  Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


