1 2 3 4 5	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP SONAL N. MEHTA (SBN 222086) Sonal.Mehta@wilmerhale.com 2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400 Palo Alto, California 94306 Telephone: (650) 858-6000 DAVID Z. GRINGER (pro hac vice)	
6789	David.Gringer@wilmerhale.com 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich Street New York, New York 10007 Telephone: (212) 230-8800	
10 11 12 13	ARI HOLTZBLATT (pro hac vice) Ari.Holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com MOLLY M. JENNINGS (pro hac vice) Molly.Jennings@wilmerhale.com 1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, District of Columbia 20006 Telephone: (202) 663-6000	
14 15	Attorneys for Defendant Meta Platforms, Inc. UNITED STATES	S DISTRICT COURT
16 17	NORTHERN DISTR	CICT OF CALIFORNIA
18	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
19 20	MAXIMILIAN KLEIN, et al., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,	Case No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD
21	Plaintiffs,	LETTER OF REQUEST FOR INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL
22 23	v. META PLATFORMS, INC., a Delaware Corporation headquartered in California,	ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO THE HAGUE CONVENTION OF 18 MARCH 1970 ON THE TAKING OF EVIDENCE ABROAD IN CIVIL OR COMMERCIAL
24 25	Defendant.	MATTERS Judge: Hon. James Donato
26		
7		



1 The United States District Court for the Northern District of California presents its 2 compliments to the Ministry of Justice of the People's Republic of China and requests assistance 3 in obtaining evidence to be used in civil proceedings before this Court. This request is made pursuant to, and in conformity with, Chapters I and II of the 4 5 Convention of 18 March 1970 on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters (the "Hague Evidence Convention"), to which both the United States and the People's Republic 6 7 of China are party. 8 Specifically, the District Court requests assistance in obtaining evidence from non-party 9 Tencent Holdings Ltd. ("Tencent"), a Chinese entity residing in Shenzhen, the People's Republic

SECTION I

1. SENDER:

of China.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

The Honorable James Donato United States District Court of the Northern District of California 450 Golden Gate Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 United States of America

2. CENTRAL AUTHORITY OF THE REQUESTED STATE:

International Legal Cooperation Center (ILCC)
Ministry of Justice of China
33, Pinganli Xidajie
Xicheng District
Beijing 100035
People's Republic of China
Tel: +86 (10) 5560 4537
Fax: +86 (10) 5560 4538

3. PERSON TO WHOM THE EXECUTED REQUEST IS TO BE RETURNED:

The Honorable James Donato
United States District Court of the Northern District of California
450 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
United States of America

With a Copy to the Parties' Legal Representatives: Stephen A. Swedlow



26	REQUIRES RECEIPT OF THE RESPONSE TO THE LETTER OF REQUEST:
25	4. SPECIFICATION OF THE DATE BY WHICH THE REQUESTING AUTHORITY
24	Email: david.gringer@wilmerhale.com
23	Tel: (212) 230-8800
22	250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007
21	7 World Trade Center
	David Z. Gringer Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
20	
19	Tel: (650) 858-6000 Email: sonal.mehta@wilmerhale.com
18	Palo Alto, CA 94306
17	Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400
16	Sonal N. Mehta
15	Email: kanderson@scott-scott.com
14	New York, NY 10169 Tel: (212) 223-6444
13	230 Park Avenue, 17 th Floor
12	Kristen M. Anderson Scott+Scott Attorneys at Law LLP
11	Email: yavar@bathaeedunne.com
	Tel: (332) 322-8835
10	445 Park Avenue, 9 th Floor New York, NY 10022
9	Bathaee Dunne LLP
8	Yavar Bathaee
7	Tel: (510) 725-3000 Email: shanas@hbsslaw.com
6	Berkeley, CA 94710
5	Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202
4	Shana E. Scarlett
3	Email: stephenswedlow@quinnemanuel.com
2	Chicago, IL 60606 Tel: (312) 705-7400
1	Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
	Quinn Emanual Urauhart & Sullivan, LLD



1	The Requesting Authority would greatly appreciate a response to the Request for
2	Assistance as soon as is practicable, to ensure that the documents are received in a timely manner
3	for use in the civil proceedings described below.
4	SECTION II
5	IN CONFORMITY WITH ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION, THE UNDERSIGNED
6	APPLICANT HAS THE HONOR TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
7	REGARDING THE INSTANT REQUEST:
8	5. (a) REQUESTING JUDICIAL AUTHORITY (Article 3(a)):
9	The Honorable James Donato United States District Court of the Northern District of California
10	450 Golden Gate Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102
11	United States of America
12	(b) TO THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY OF (Article 3(a)):
13	The People's Republic of China
14	(c) NAME OF THE CASE AND ANY IDENTIFYING NUMBER:
15	Klein, et al. v. Meta Platforms, Inc., No. 3:20-cv-08570-JD, United States District Court
16	for the Northern District of California, San Francisco, CA, U.S.A.
17	6. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF THE PARTIES AND THEIR
18	REPRESENTATIVES (Article 3(b)):
19	(a) Plaintiffs:
20	Maximilian Klein
21	Sarah Grabert
22	Rachel Banks Kupcho
23	Affilious, Inc.
24	
25	Jessyca Frederick
26	Mark Young
27	



1	406 Property Services, PLLC
2	Mark Berney
3	Katherine Looper
4	
5	Representatives:
6	Stephen A. Swedlow
7	Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
8	Chicago, IL 60606 Tel: (312) 705-7400
9	Email: stephenswedlow@quinnemanuel.com
10	Shana E. Scarlett
11	Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202
12	Berkeley, CA 94710 Tel: (510) 725-3000
13	Email: shanas@hbsslaw.com
14	Yavar Bathaee
15	Bathaee Dunne LLP 445 Park Avenue, 9 th Floor
16	New York, NY 10022 Tel: (332) 322-8835
17	Email: yavar@bathaeedunne.com
18	Kristen M. Anderson Scott+Scott Attorneys at Law LLP
19	230 Park Avenue, 17 th Floor New York, NY 10169
20	Tel: (212) 223-6444
21	Email: kanderson@scott-scott.com (b) Defendant:
22 23	Meta Platforms, Inc.
24	1601 Willow Road Menlo Park, CA 94025
25	
26	Representatives: Sonal Mehta
27	Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400
20	Palo Alto, CA 94306



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

